

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BELINDA DUPUY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERWIN McEWEN, Director,
Illinois Department of Children and Family Services,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals,
Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD A. EPSTEIN
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 606347
(773) 702-9563

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(605) 724-7081

Counsel for Petitioners

February 13, 2008

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

DIANE L. REDLEAF
FAMILY DEFENSE CENTER
Executive Director
1325 S. Wabash Ave.,
Suite 100
Chicago, IL 60605
(312) 356-3202

JEFFREY B. GILBERT
JOHNSON, JONES, SNELLING,
GILBERT & DAVIS
36 S. Wabash Ave., Suite 1310
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 578-8105

CAROLYN SHAPIRO
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW
ILLINOIS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
Assistant Professor of Law
565 W. Adams St.
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 906-5392

ROBERT E. LEHRER
LAW OFFICES,
ROBERT E. LEHRER
36 S. Wabash Ave.,
Suite 1310
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 332-2121

M. MARSHALL SEEDER
ANDREW L. MATHEWS
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 207-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
CITATIONS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Plaintiffs' Complaint and the Proceedings Generally	2
B. The <i>Dupuy II</i> Proceeding	3
1. The Development, Implementation and Terms of Safety Plans	4
2. The District Court's Conclusions and Its Injunction Order	9
3. The Seventh Circuit's Interlocutory Decision	10
4. The District Court's Dismissal Order, and the Seventh Circuit's Final Decision	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. INTRODUCTION	12
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>CROFT</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION ALLOWING DCFS TO “OFFER” SAFETY PLANS UPON “MERE SUSPICION” CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS.....	16
IV. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS DEFINING WHEN AGREEMENTS ARE COERCED OR, IN CONTRAST, VOLUNTARY	19
A. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Conflicts with this Court's Decisions Defining Coercion or Duress	20
B. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Conflicts with this Court's Decisions Defining a “Totality of All the Surrounding Circumstances” Test for Voluntariness	23
V. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS REQUIRING PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS FOR PERSONS DEPRIVED OF LIBERTY INTERESTS	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX	
<i>Dupuy v. McEwen</i> , 495 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2007)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 465 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2006)	7a
Minute Order in the matter of <i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , filed March 9, 2007, granting the Motion to Vacate the February 26 Dismissal Order	20a
Order filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois on February 26, 2007.....	21a
Order filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois on December 2, 2005	24a
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 462 F.Supp.2d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	29a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit in the matter of <i>Dupuy v. McEwen</i> , filed October 15, 2007, denying Appellants' Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc	102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	27
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	20
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	19
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	28
<i>Capps v. Georgia Pac. Corp.</i> , 453 P.2d 935 (1969)	22
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children & Health Servs.</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	22, 24
<i>Dupuy v. McDonald</i> , 141 F.Supp.2d 1090 (N.D. Ill. 2001), <i>subsequent injunction aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 397 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	22
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	25
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	27
<i>Haston v. Crowson</i> , 808 So. 2d 17 (Ala. 2001).....	22
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963)	24
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	16, 18
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	23
<i>MedImmune v. Genentech</i> , 127 S. Ct. 764 (2007)	21, 22
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	18
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	17, 18
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955)	2
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	26
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	14, 26
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	21, 22, 23
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923)	21, 22
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	12, 16, 18
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	2
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	2
---	---

STATUTES

Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment and Adoption Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 5106 (a) and (b)(2)(A)(i).....	3
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts 938 § 492 (1932)	22
